

**Case No. 09-10996**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK CUBAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Civil Action No. 3:08-cv-02050 (SAF)

---

**MOTION OF LAW PROFESSORS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Nicholas I. Porritt  
Kevin R. Amer  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &  
FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel.: (202) 887-4000  
Fax: (202) 887-4288

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 10(B) EXISTS ONLY WHERE THE DEFENDANT HAS BREACHED A FIDUCIARY DUTY OR A SIMILAR RELATIONSHIP OF TRUST AND CONFIDENCE.....	7
A. The Supreme Court Limits Rule 10b-5 Liability to Fraudulent Conduct.....	7
B. The “Equal Access to Material Information” Theory is Rejected by the Supreme Court and A Breach of Fiduciary Duty or Similar Duty is Required. ....	10
C. The Misappropriation Theory Also Requires a Breach of Fiduciary Duty or Similar Duty of Trust and Confidence. ....	12
II. EXPANDING LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 10(B) WOULD VIOLATE THE PURPOSE AND POLICY OF THE SECURITIES LAWS. ....	17
III. THE SEC’S JUSTIFICATIONS FOR EXPANDING LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 10(B) AND RULE 10B-5 CANNOT OVERTURN SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abilene Sav. Ass’n v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 461 F.2d 557 (5th Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>APS Capital Corp. v. Mesa Air Group, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Broad v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 418, 439 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19, 20
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	19
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	9, 23
<i>Herpich v. Wallace</i> , 430 F.2d 792 (5th Cir. 1970).....	17, 18
<i>In re Cady, Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961) .....	8, 9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9, 23, 24, 26
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

*SEC v. Dorozhko*,  
574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 14

*SEC v. Tambone*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2010 WL 796996 (1st Cir. March 10, 2010) ..... 21

*SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.*,  
401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 8

*Speed v. Transamerica Corp.*,  
99 F. Supp. 808, 829 (D. Del. 1951)..... 8

*SEC v. Zandford*,  
535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... 16

*Snepp v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 507, 515 n.11 (1980)..... 25

*Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 24

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
791 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 13, 20

*United States v. Chestman*,  
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

*United States v. Falcone*,  
257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

*United States v. O’Hagan*,  
521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... *passim*

*United States v. Willis*,  
737 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 20

*Walton v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
623 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 14

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... *passim*

65 FR 51716.....26  
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) (2010).....2  
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2010) .....1, 2, 7, 25

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551(2)(a) (1976)..... 11
